

No. 15-1102

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DONNA CISSON AND DAN CISSON.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

C.R. BARD, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia
(Charleston) – No. 2:11-cv-00195 (Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COOK INCORPORATED, COOK MEDICAL LLC AND
COOK BIOTECH INCORPORATED IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT C.R. BARD, INC. AND URGING REVERSAL

Douglas B. King
Attorney Number 5199-49
WOODEN & MCLAUGHLIN LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 1800
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-639-6151
Facsimile: 317-639-6444
E-mail: dking@woodmclaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

I. INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Overwhelming Weight of Authority Admits Evidence of a Defendant’s
 Compliance with Product Safety Regulations in a Product Liability Case 4

 B. FDA’s 510(k) Current Program Includes a Determination that the Device is Safe
 and Effective 5

 C. Evidence of Compliance with FDA’s 510(k) Program is Relevant and Admissible
 10

 D. Excluding Evidence of Compliance with FDA Regulations will have a
 Detrimental Effect on the Medical Device Industry 12

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 760 F. Supp.2d 220, 249 (D.N.H. 2011).....	12
<i>Block v. Woo Young Med. Co.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (D. Minn. 2013).....	11
<i>Brick v. Barnes-Hines Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 496, 498 (D.D.C. 1977)	11
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	5
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal.1996).....	4
<i>Corrigan v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 657, 658 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	11
<i>Covell v. Bell Sports, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 357, 365 (3d Cir. Pa. 2011).....	12
<i>Erickson v. Baxter Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 151 F. Supp.2d 952, 966 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>Foyle v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 674 F.Supp. 530, 533 (E.D.N.C.1987).....	4
<i>Graham v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1483, 1493 (D. Kan. 1987).....	11
<i>Hegna v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 822, 830 (D. Minn. 1992)	11
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 291, 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Martinkovic v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 212, 217 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	11
<i>Mazur v. Merk Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 239, 247 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 479-49 [sic] (1996).....	5
<i>Musgrave v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113661 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 3, 2011)	10
<i>O'Gilvie v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir.1987).....	4
<i>Placencia v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165618 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2012)	11
<i>Pritchett v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54179 (D. Colo. Apr. 18, 2012).....	11
<i>Rader v. Teva Parental Medicines, Inc.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1143, 1149 (D. Nev. 2011).....	11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312, 323 (2008).....	5
<i>S. L. M. v. Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.</i> , 514 Fed. Appx. 389, 391 (4th Cir. Va. 2013).....	12
<i>Salmon v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359, 1362 (4th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Talley v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 725, 731 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	12
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F. 2d 528, 538 (6th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Torkie-Tork v. Wyeth</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 895, 900 (E.D. Va. 2010)	11
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Assoc. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 858 P.2d 1054, 1069 (Wash.1993).....	4

Statutes

21 U.S.C. 360c(i)(3)(A)	6, 9
Restat. 3d of Torts: Products Liability, § 4(b) (1998).....	4
Restat. 3d of Torts: Products Liability, § 4(b), reporter's notes to comment e (1998).....	10

Other Authorities

FDA, CDRH, Preliminary Internal Evaluations – Volume 1, 510(k) Working Group Preliminary Report and Recommendations (Aug. 2010).....	3
R. Hall and M. Mercer, Food and Drug Law Institute, p. 24 (2012)	6, 9
The 510(k) Program: Evaluating Substantial Equivalence in Premarket Notifications [510(k)] ...	7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403	11
Fed. R. Evid. 401.	10
Fed. R. Evid. 402.	10
Fed. R. Evid. 403.	10
